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Agriculture Development Branches of S.B.L. in Vidisha District

5456. SHRI PRATAP BHANU
SH ARM A: W ill the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a ) the number of Agriculture Developm ent Branches of State Bank of India in Vidaisha District;

(b ) details of advances covered under DRI, SSI and agriculture during last five years i.e., 1975, 1976,
1977, 1978 and 1979 by each Branch;

(c ) whether any target was fixed in the above categories for the calendar year 1980; and

(d) if so, the details o f advance with num ber o f cases and amount sanctioned during 1980?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAW AI SINGH SISO D IA ): (a)
State Bank of India has one A gricu lture Developm ent Branch in Vidisha
District.

(b) At present, the performance
o f banks is monitored, Bank-w ise and District-w ise and not Banch-wise.
Details o f disbursal o f advances covered under various schemes for different purposes for the years 1976, 1977, 1978
and 1979 are given in Statement. Data for the year 1975 is not available.

(c ) and (d ) The target allocated to State Bank o f India under annual action plan 1980 and its performance as on 30-6-80 and 30-9-80 is given in
Annexure II. The data as on December, 1980 is not yet available.

Statement

Disbursal o f advances by State Bank o f India in Vidisha District as on 31st December

_________________________________________________________________________________ (Rs. in lakhs)

Sector »976 !977 J978 1979
Agriculture ............................................ 126.97 178.74 217.44 290.42
Industrial . . . . . 0.15 1.86 4.08 n -39
Trade & Cmmerce . 1.18 2.00 6.42
Transport & Services . 0.28 3-6 ‘
Differential rate o f Interest Scheme . . 2.50 4.20 6.90

T o taL  127.12 184.28 228.00 3x8.74


Annexure I I to reply to Unstarred Qjustian No. 5456 answered on 27th March, 1981

Details o f targets and disbursal for 1980 by State Bank o f India in Vidisha District.
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Sector Target Achieved Acheved
(Amount in 30-6-80 30-9-80
Lakhs) (Amount (Amount

in lakhs) in lakhs)

1. Agriculture . . . . . 32-73 47-12 59-24
2. Industries . . . . . . i -35 1.23 1.41

3. Differential rate o f Interest Scheme. . • • 2.06 o -53 7-91

Total ................................................................................................  3 6 .14  48.88 68.56

Branches o f Nationalised Banks in Vidisha and Raisen Districts

5457. SHRI pRATAP BHANU
SHARM A: ..Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names and total number of branches o f nationalised banks in Vidisha and Raisen Districts;

(b ) the number o f cases and amount financed under 20-point Programme by each branch o f the above nationalised banks in these districts with fu ll details;

(c ) whether they have achieved the targets; and

(d ) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAW AI SINGH SISO D IA ): (a) and (b). A ll nationalised Banks in the country including those having branches in Vidisha and Raisen Districts are implementing the 20-point Economic Programme. The names o f total number o f branches o f the Public Sector Banks having offices in the two districts are given in Statement. The Reserve Bank of India has recently introduced a new reporting system to enable the banks to indicate the progress made for implementation o f 20-Point P ro ­

gramme. It mafy take some m ore lime for the data to start flowing in from  the banks.

(c ) and (d ). No separate targets for bank loans have been fixed for various schemes under the P ro ­
gramme. However, Banks have been advised to ensure that the credit needs o f identified beneficiaries under the programme are fu lly met.

Statement

Details o f public sector banks in Vidisha and Raisen Districts (as on December, 1979)

Name o f the Bank No. o f
Branches

I. V ID ISH A  D IS T R IC T

1. Allahabad Bank . . .  1

2. Central Bank o f India . 1

3. Punjab National Bank . 4

4. State Bank o f India . . 2

5. State Bank o f Indore . . 9

6. Union Bank o f India . . 3

7. United Commercial Bank . 2

Total  22

